Education 117,601,760  121,263,657  123,679,583  129,471,725  138,061,683

Debt Service 20,478,375  21,492,167  17,731,276  --  --

 ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________
Total Expenditures

$282,020,218  $285,601,235  $269,774,926

 $261,579,153  $273,318,327

Transfers In 408,958  476,014  1,028,881  2,048,768  752,214

Transfers (Out) (18,497)  (2,422,036)  (1,007,288)  (21,215,395)1  (23,211,608)1

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenues over
Expenditures

___________

($5,091,190)

 ___________

$11,213,395

 ___________

$10,172,492

 ___________

($3,278,399)

 ___________

($241,429)

Residual Transfers (Out)   (4,188,745)

Fund Balance, beg   5,188,243   97,053   11,310,448   21,482,940   18,204,541

Fund Balance, end   $97,053  $11,310,448  $21,482,940  $18,204,541  $13,774,367

Ratios:
Year End Fund
Balance/Expenditures

.03%

 3.96%

 7.96%

 6.96%

 5.03%

1   Includes debt service payments of $21,446,773 for 1999 and $23,531,446 for 2000.

A-14

9. Debt Statement, pro forma, as of June 12, 2001.

 General
Purpose

Schools

Sewers

 Other

Total

Long-Term Debt (Bonds Payable) 1 $128,475,671  $117,551,604  $28,467,725  --  $274,495,000

Short-Term Debt (Notes Payable) 1 --  --  --  --  --

Clean Water Fund Debt 2 --  --  6,109,775  --  6,109,775

All Other --  --  --  --  --

Total Direct Debt $128,475,671  $117,551,604  $34,577,500  --  $280,604,775

Overlapping Debt --  --  --  --  --

Underlying Debt --  --  --  --  --

Total Overall Debt $128,475,671  $117,551,604  $34,577,500  --  $280,604,775

Less:

 School Grants Receivable

--

21,442,833

--

--

21,442,833

 Sewer Assessments Receivable --  --  3,541,267  --  3,541,267

Total Overall Net Debt $128,475,671  $96,108,771  $31,036,233  --  $255,620,675

Authorized and Unissued Debt $14,506,185  $8,912,639  $447,755  --  $23,866,579

1  Excluding all Clean Water Fund debt.
2  Long-term (PLO) and short-term (IFO) obligations outstanding.

A-15

10. Current Debt Ratios, pro forma, as of June 12, 2001.

Population (2000)  117,083

Net Taxable Grand List, 10/1/00  $10,797,833,000

Estimated Full Value, 10/1/00  $15,425,475,714

Equalized Net Taxable Grand List, 10/1/98  $14,215,155,005

Income per Capita, 1999  $54,894

RATIOS

Total Overall
Debt

 Total Overall
Net Debt

Debt Per Capita

$280,604,755

$2,397

 $255,620,675

$2,183

Ratio to Net Taxable Grand List 2.60%  2.37%

Ratio to Estimated Full Value 1.82%  1.66%